
ELIZABETH’S AUCTIONS 
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Ephemera and Books 
 

Monday, June 28, 2021 at 6:00PM 
The Auburn Elks 

754 Southbridge St., Auburn, Mass. 
 

Preview: 3:00PM to 6:00PM 
 

LOT           DESCRIPTION                                                

 

001 Adams, Hannah. A SUMMARY HISTORY OF NEW-

ENGLAND, from the First Settlement of Plymouth to the Acceptance of 

the Federal Constitution. Dedham: H. Mann and J.H. Adams, 1799. 

Thick 8vo. Calf. Howes A50. Worn, cracked joints. (est. $75-125) 

 

002 Advertising letter-sheets (275). Envelopes with inserts 

concerning agriculture, automobiles, carriages, clothing, drugs, fraternal 

organizations, hardware, etc. USA: ca 1870-1920. (est. $300-450) 
 

Vargas Girls 

003 [Alberto Vargas, Illus.] Playboy magazine pin-up prints (55). 

Forty-two full-page and thirteen double-page color prints, ca 1960-1974. 

Fine. (est. $75-125) 

 

004 Almanacs and registers (114). Early issues ca 1834-1899, plus 

a number of state registers and some later almanacs. A variety of issues 

by newspaper publishers and insurance companies, including a number 

of German language imprints. Plus political and religious issues, e.g., 

U.S. Almanac, Uncle Sam’s Large Almanac, The Democratic Almanac, 

etc. (est. $75-125) 

 

005 Almanacs, medical (80), illustrated. A variety of patent 

medicine issues, including Wright’s Pictorial Family Almanac, ca 1860-

1894, plus Jayne’s Medical Almanac, ca 1850-1859. Also, a number of 

medical pamphlets. VG.  (est. $75-125) 
 

Forty-Five Star U.S. Flag 

006 American flag with 45 stars (103”x72”). This flag design was 

used for twelve years between January 4, 1896 and November 16, 1907. 

Nice overall, with a few small worn spots. * Plus a swath of cloth 

printed with patriotic designs, made for the Columbian Exposition 

(1892). (est. $150-225) 

 

007 [American forts (4)] Four clothbound, illus. volumes. 

REPORT OF THE FRONTIER FORTS OF PENNSYLVANIA. Two 

vols. George Dallas Albert, H.M.M. Richards. 1896. Many color maps 

and plans. * QUAINT AND HISTORIC FORTS OF NORTH 

AMERICA. John Martin Hammond. Philadelphia: 1915. * MAINE 

FORTS. Henry E. Dunnack. Augusta: 1924.* VG. (est.$75-125) 

 

008 [American imprints (38)] Pamphlets including political 

speeches, biographies, and works by or related to Daniel Webster, Henry 

Clay, Edward Everett, etc. ca 1809-1880. e.g. Report of Lt. Col. J.D. 

Graham,…on Mason and Dixon’s Line. Chicago: 1862. With map. * 

Speech of the Hon. Daniel Webster at the National Republican 

Convention. Boston: 1832. * A Eulogy on…John Quincy Adams. Edward 

Everett. Boston: 1848. * Message of the President…Martin Van Buren. 

Washington: 1839. * etc. VG. (est. $200-300) 

AMERICANA * DOCUMENTS * POSTAL HISTORY 

 
 

  EARLY PRINTING * AUTOGRAPHS * PHOTOGRAPHS 

    *HISTORICAL ARCHIVES *  PRINTS & DRAWINGS*  

  TRADE & TRAVEL * ADVERTISING *  MILITARY 

*LETTERHEADS & BILLHEADS *  MAPS*  
___________________________________________________________ 

 

009 [American Indian] Hand-colored lithograph: “Stum-Ma-Nu, A 

Flat-Head Boy.” Drawn, printed and colored by I.T. Bowen’s 

Lithographic Establishment. Philadelphia: F.W. Greenough, 1838. 

14”x20” portrait of a member of the Chinook tribe, of the Pacific coast. 

(est. $75-125) 

 

Locomotive Catalogues 

010 American Locomotive Company, New York City. Six trade 

catalogues bound as one: Eight Wheel Type Passenger Locomotives. * 

Atlantic Type Passenger Locomotives. * Prairie Type Locomotives * Ten 

Wheel Type Locomotives Weighing Less than 150,000 Pounds. * Ten 

Wheel Type Locomotives Weighing More Than 150,000 Pounds.* 

Pacific Type Passenger Locomotives.* n.d., ca 1910. 9”x6” library cloth 

binding. Each catalogue bound with original red printed wrappers, with 

many illustrations. (est. $150-250) 

 

011 [American shipping (70)] Bills of lading, invoices, a ship bill 

of sale, weekly statements, etc. ca 1861-1890. Also, documents with tax 

stamps, U.S. Mail Line Co. weekly statements for the steamer 

Fleetwood, etc. Fine, in an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $150-300) 

 

012 American stamped covers (900-1,000). First day covers, free 

franks, many types of 19th century stamp issues, etc. ca 1860-1972. VG. 

(est.$100-200) 

 

013 [American trade (90)] Brochures, periodicals, postal inserts, 

catalogues, etc. Various products: medicine, machinery, home products, 

etc. Late 19th to early 20th century. (est. $100-150) 

 

014 American trade cards (200-250), plus rewards of merit, 

holiday cards, and other collectible cards. Topics related to expositions, 

food, labels, printing, sewing, soap, etc. Fine, in an album of plastic 

sleeves. (est. $125-175) 

 

015 [American travel (22)] Illustrated guide books, maps, histories, 

etc., ca 1890-1940. Topics include New Orleans, Florida and Resorts by 

Seaboard Airline Railway, Florida East Coast Railway, Black Hills 

handbook, North Dakota views,  Michigan, Wisconsin, etc.  

(est. $75-125) 

 

016 [American West (45)] Travel guides, maps, histories, 

brochures. Western states, national parks, railroad routes of Alaska, 

Montana, California, South Dakota, and most other western states. ca 

1900-1950. VG. (est. $150-300) 

 



LOT           DESCRIPTION                                                

 

017 Amusements (19): games, hobbies, rule books, magic, puzzles, 

etc., ca 1873-1965. (est. $75-125) 

 

018 Archive (36), American letters and autographs: soldiers, 

diplomats, governors, etc. ca 1789-1896. e.g., Benjamin Bourne, 

William Eustice, John Breckinridge, Paul Hamilton, Gideon Welles, 

Adolphus W. Greely, William Sprague, etc.  Includes a number of 

stampless cover letters. (est. $150-225) 

 

019 Archive (350-375). Newport, NH family correspondence, 

postal covers, and ephemera. Families of Hubbard A. Barton, John M. 

Wilmarth and others. American and foreign stamped covers, ca 1864-

1924. Plus checks with revenue stamps, cartes de visites, postal cards, 

etc. VG. (est. $150-225) 

 

020 Archive (1,200-1,400): Otho Ernst Michaelis (ca 1843-

1890): Letters, to his wife, Kate Kercheval Woodbridge Michaelis (ca 

1867-1890) and other associated family correspondence from the 

Woodbridge family of South Carolina, including letters written by Lt. 

Francis Woodbridge from Fort Shaw, Montana, ca 1876. Mostly folded 

letter sheets, in pen and ink, on official and plain stationery, e.g.,  

Allegheny Arsenal, Pittsburgh, Pa. and Headquarters, Department of 

Dakota, St. Paul, Minn. Michaelis, born in Germany, was the first non-

West Point graduate to serve in the ordinance corps. He spent most of 

his adult life serving in many U.S. arsenals across the country. He first 

served at Gettysburg, and later acted as Gen. Thomas’ chief ordinance 

officer at Nashville against Hood’s disastrous attack. While serving as 

the seventh cavalry chief of ordinance, Major Michaelis identified the 

bodies of his close friend, George Armstrong Custer, and other 

soldiers, 2 days after the battle of the Little Bighorn. His letter to his 

wife about the battle was sold at Christie’s in 2017. He was a noted 

chess player. Wilhelm Steinitz, the first official world champion, 

regretted his passing in 1890, calling him one of America’s best amateur 

players. Included are telegrams and letters of condolence, one signed by 

James G. Blaine. A fascinating collection. (est. $300-450) 

 

021 [Atlas] UNIVERSEL DE GEOGRAPHIE ANCIENNE ET 

MODERNE. Ambroise Tardieu. Paris: 1851. Folio (11”x16”): thirty 

plate engravings with color highlights. Half leather with detached board. 

(est. $125-175) 

 

022 Autographs (80): British nobility, politicians, actresses, etc. 

Letters, address panels, covers. Mostly early to mid 19th century. Fine, in 

an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $75-150) 

 

023 Autographs (85): political, typed letters, signed, some with 

free-frank envelopes. Also, other signed ephemera. U.S. senators, 

congressmen and governors, ca 1901-1965. Many notables, including 

Malcolm S. Forbes, Rose Mary Woods, Herman E. Talmadge, Edmund 

S. Muskie, etc. (est. $150-250) 

 

024 Automobile catalogues (27) and brochures. Early 20th century. 

Original issues of motor car sales material produced by Ford, Chevrolet, 

Cleveland, etc. Fine. (est. $75-125) 

 

025 Banse, Glen Fortune (1948-2018), artist. 15”x24” lithograph, 

framed. Depicts President Nixon as a puppet of Henry Kissinger. Signed 

in pencil, “Wayne Howell” the pseudonym Banse used for his series of 

clown art. Probably an artist’s proof. (est. $60-90) 

 

026 Barre, Massachusetts photographs (20). Cartes de  visites from 

the estate of Dr. George Brown. Most images by photographers George 

T. Putnam and George Chapman, Barre, Mass. Images include people in 

costumes, Barre residents, and views of the Barre Institute.   

(est. $75-125) 

 

027 [Baseball (6)] Memorabilia: handbooks, programs and a 

photograph. ca 1909-1932. Includes SPALDING’S BASEBALL 

GUIDE, 1911, and SPALDING’S BASEBALL RECORD, 1909. Must 

be seen. (est. $75-125) 

 

028 [Bermuda and S.A. (6)] Travel: Stark’s Illustrated Bermuda 

Guide. Boston, 1890.* Memoria Que Presenta El Ministro de Obras 

Publicas a Las Camaras Legislativas. Caracas, 1907 * Beautiful 

Bermuda. N.Y., 1909. * etc. Must be seen. (est. $60-90) 

 

029 Billheads (400-450), America, ca 1850-1910: agricultural 

supplies, farm implements, alcohol and tobacco suppliers, carriages, 

hardware, grocers, butchers, dry goods, clothing, furniture, druggist 

supplies, etc. Fine, in an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $200-300) 

 

030 Billheads (250). Business invoices from towns and cities in 

Massachusetts, Connecticut, Michigan, Nebraska, Pennsylvania, etc. ca 

1840-1900. Ironwork, jewelry, building supplies, machinery, mill 

supplies, dry goods, stoves, heaters, furnaces, etc. Many examples 

display tax stamps. Fine, in an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $200-300) 

 

031 Billheads (200) from Burlington and White River Junction, 

Vermont, and Boston, Mass., ca 1890-1917. Includes confectioners, 

bakers, shoe makers, and tobacconists. Fine. (est. $75-125) 

 

032 Billheads (125) from different businesses and various states, ca 

1850-1920. Dry goods, grocers, farm implements, furniture, etc. Fine. 

(est. $75-125) 

 

033 Billheads (84), including industrial supplies, textiles, 

machinery, hardware, wool manufacture, etc., ca 1870-1919. Fine in an 

album of plastic sleeves. (est. $125-175) 

 

034 Billheads (93), including letterheads: grocers, food 

manufacturers, hotels, agricultural implements, etc, ca 1890-1920. Fine, 

in an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $100-150) 

 

035 Billheads (52), including letterheads: iron works, car works, 

railroad supplies, bicycles, automobile makers, etc. ca 1869-1916. Fine, 

in an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $100-200) 

 

036 Billheads (80), including letterheads: tools, machinery, 

shipping, railroad and mill supplies, printing, etc., ca 1866-1927. Fine, in 

an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $150-225)  

 

037 Book plates (140-150). American and English examples. 18th-

20th century. Fine, in an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $75-125) 

 

038 Book plates (168) American and European ca 1800-1950, 

including more than 100 examples of erotica. Fine, in plastic sleeves. 

(est. $200-300) 

 

039 Books (34), small format. A tray of 19th to early 20th century 

gift and children’s books. VG overall. (est. $75-125) 

 

040 Boston Gazette and Country Journal…no. 645. Monday, 

August 10, 1767. Four pages, 9”x15”. Includes trade related reports 

regarding British law, imports, bills of credit, etc. VG. (est. $75-125) 

 



LOT           DESCRIPTION                                                

 

041 [Boxing] Rubin “Hurricane” Carter photograph. 20”x16” 

signed image of Carter standing over knocked-out opponent.  

(est. $75-125) 

 

042 [BRITISH NORTH AMERICA], THE SCOT IN… Rattray, 

W. J. Toronto: Maclear and Co., [1880]. 8vo. Gilt-decorated blue 

publisher’s cloth. Fine. (est. $75-125) 

 

043 [Broadsheet] Supplement. Report of the Committee of South 

Kingston, November 18, 1854. Related to the Stonington RR. Must be 

seen. (est. $40-60)  

 

044 Broadsides (47), plus mixed ephemera. 19th century broadside 

notices and product advertising, early printing, travel handbills, 

calendars, documents, periodicals, etc. Fine. (est. $200-300) 

 

Surgery Set 

045 Brown, George, M.D., estate archive (157). Dr. Brown was the 

superintendent of The Private Institution for the Education of Feeble-

Minded Youth, Barre, Mass. Comprising a small carton of billheads, 

stamped-cover letters, pamphlets, cabinet-card photographs, annual 

diaries, and a small surgery set with case, made by Reynders Surgical-

Instrument Makers, New York, ca 1862-1920. Must be seen. 

 (est. $150-250) 

 

046 Bryant, William Cullen (editor). PICTURESQUE AMERICA. 

A Delineation by Pen and Pencil of the Mountains, Rivers, Lakes, 

Forests, Waterfalls, Shores, Canyons, Valleys, Cities and Other 

Picturesque Features of the United States. London: Cassell & Co., 1894. 

Four Volumes. Folios. Gilt-decorated publisher’s cloth. Illustrated with 

many steel engravings and woodcuts. Ex-library. (est. $75-125) 

 

047 [Business and finance (82)] Bills of lading, billheads, loan 

receipts, bonds, checks, etc., ca 1840-1872. U.S. issues, most with 

attractive engravings. Fine, in an album of plastic sleeves.  

(est. $150-225) 

 

048 Business ephemera (52): letterheads, billheads, advertising 

handbills and insert ads, ca 1890-1918. Products include toys, games, 

medicine shows, organs, phonographs, telephones, etc. Fine, in an album 

of plastic sleeves. (est. $150-225) 

 

049 Business letterheads (68). A variety of Connecticut, 

Massachusetts and New York companies, ca 1883-1933. Makers of 

locomotives, bicycles, toys, automobiles, ironworks, carworks, etc. 

Many with fine illustrations. Fine, in an album of plastic sleeves.  

(est. $125-175) 

 

050 Business letterheads (90). Illustrated letter sheets for 

companies in New England, New York and other states . ca 1876-1920.  

Makers include those for food stuffs, typewriters, clocks, bells, etc. Fine, 

in an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $150-225) 

 

051 Business trade cards (170). A variety of Victorian cards: 

agriculture, farm implements, medicines, food stuffs, travel, clothes, etc. 

Fine, in an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $150-250) 

 

052 Business trade cards (200). Complementary dealer cards for 

various businesses: hardware, dry goods, lawyers, printers, bankers, etc. 

Fine, in an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $100-150) 

 

053 [Canadiana (20)] Viewbooks. Early 20th century illustrated 

volumes describing provincial Ontario, the Canadian Rockies, National 

Parks, etc. ca 1900-1942. Fine. (est. $60-90) 

 

054 Card albums (3). Victorian trade cards in two albums, and 

another with polychromatic floral scraps. Must be seen. (est. $125-175) 

 

055 Cards, postal (650). Scott’s UX19-UX22. Cancelled issues. 

Many advertising preprints. VG. (est. $150-225) 

 

056 Cards, postal (550). Scott’s UX5, UX10, UX11, PR1, PR3. 

Postal and paid reply cards. Cancelled issues. VG.  (est. $75-125) 

 

057 Cartes de visites (104), foreign views. English, French, 

German and Italian views, ca 1870-1880. Photographic images of 

Europe. Fine. (est. $75-125) 

 

058 [Cartoon art] Mischa Richter (1910-2001), artist. Anti-war 

illustration: 22”x15” ink and charcoal drawing. Depiction of F.D.R. on 

horseback attempting to lead a charge while a modern crowd rushes in 

the opposite direction. Probably ca 1940. Signed “Richter.” Richter, a 

widely published artist, worked for the New Yorker, Collier’s, New 

York Times, etc. (est. $150-225) 

 

059 [Cartoon art (2)] Richard D. Taylor (1902-1970), artist for the 

New Yorker. Two pencil sketches for one cell cartoons: “So, Mrs. 

MacCreedy—We meet again,” and “I said, quite a breeze isn’t it?” 

15.5”x12.5” each. Matted. (est. $100-200) 

 

060 Catalogues (18), agriculture: farm implements, flower seeds, 

nursery catalogues, etc., ca 1895-1940. Fine. (est. $75-125) 

 

061 Catalogues (6), guns and shooting: Winchester Repeating 

Arms Co., New Haven Conn., Catalogue No. 77, October, 1911. * Ideal 

Manufacturing Co. The Ideal Handbook of Useful Information for 

Shooters, ca 1900. * Instructions in Learning Accurate Pistol Shooting. 

John M. Thomas. Boston, 1922. * etc. VG. (est. $75-125) 

 

062 Catalogues (30), industrial and retail products: machinery, 

heating equipment, jewelry, building materials, etc. Early to mid-20th 

century. Illustrated catalogues, pamphlets and sales brochures. Fine.  

(est. $100-150) 

 

063 Catalogues (38), machinery and trades: pumps, furnaces, 

sewing machines, steam engines, woodworking tools. Various U.S. 

makers, ca 1880-1920. Illus. with printed wrappers. (est. $125-175)  

 

064 Catalogues (19), products and premiums: aviation, toys, 

sporting goods, novelties, fabric sample books, etc., ca 1912-1940; 

Larkin catalogues (3), ca 1912-1924. VG. (est. $75-125) 

 

065 CENTRAL EUROPE, Postage Stamp Album. Scott’s 

Publishing Co., N.Y. Includes stamps of Austria, 1850-1949; Bosnia and 

Herzegovina, 1879-1918; Czechoslovakia, 1918-1942; Eastern Silesia, 

ca 1920. A large collection. Must be seen. (est. $125-175) 

 

066 Checks (275-300), pre-Civil-War to ca 1890. Most later 

checks have revenue stamps. Banks from MA, PA, NY, RI, OH, etc. 

Fine, mostly used, in an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $150-225) 

 

067 Checks (300-320): with printed revenue stamps (170-180) and 

documentary stamps (130-140). ca 1861-1915. Banks from MA, NY, RI, 

WI, OH, etc.  Fine, in an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $150-225) 

 



LOT           DESCRIPTION                                                

 
068 Checks (550-600), with revenue stamps. ca 1865-1880. 

Stamps are either printed or applied. Fine, in an album of plastic sleeves. 

(est. $75-125) 

 

069 Children’s books (20): chapbooks, school books, coloring 

book. 19th century. (est. $75-125) 

 

070 Cigarette cards and tobacco labels (250). American and 

English tobacco cards, including Mecca, Macdonalds, Duke’s, Sweet 

Caporal, etc. Topics include theatre, boxing, playing cards, etc. 19th-20th 

century. VG. (est. $125-175) 

 

071 Circus photographs (117): agency promotions, press photos, 

signed photos. Mostly black and white 8”x10” silver print images of 

circus acts, acrobats, animals, clowns, trapeze artists, etc., ca 1940-1960. 

Fine. (est. $125-175) 

 

072 [Civil War] Chromolithograph, 18”x24”. 16th New York 

V.H.A. Co. B., ca 1890. Commemorates regimental actions. Issued for 

“Alfred D. Fredericks.”  (est. $60-90) 

 

073 [Civil War (2)] VANITY FAIR, bound periodicals, July-

December, 1861; January-June, 1862. New York, 100 Nassau St. 4to. 

Uniform half-calf. Illustrated with woodcuts of Civil War subjects. Fine. 

(est. $75-125) 

 

074 [Civil War] William T. Sherman. Oval lithograph portrait, 

15”x21”, n.p. n.d. Fine in an old frame. (est. $60-90) 

 

075 [Clinton, Mass.] Lancaster Mills, Green Street. Albumen 

photograph, ca 1860. 20”x9”. Two-sheet bird’s-eye-view of the 

complex. Mounted on artist card and matted. One of three known copies. 

(est. $100-200) 

 

076 Commemorative plate blocks of four (325). U.S. postage 

stamps. Issues ca 1935-1963. Mounted in Scott’s Plate Block Album for 

United States Twentieth Century Commemoratives. NY: Scott 

Publications, [1964]. All blocks are unused and protected in clear plastic 

envelopes. Fine. (est. $125-175) 

 

077 Commemorative stamp sheets (187). Full sheet plates of fifty 

U.S. stamps. About one hundred sixty sheets are three cent issues of 

statehood, territorial, military and political topics; plus the professions 

and non-governmental organizations. About 27 sports, Olympics, and 

airmail issues, ca 1945-1983. Mint stamps with over $500 face value. 

(est. $200-300) 

 

078 Commemorative stamp sheets (80). Full sheet plates of fifty 

U.S. Stamps. About thirty sheets of 20 cent issues from the 1980’s. Plus 

fifty sheets of 8, 15 and 18 cent issues, ca 1957-1981. Mint stamps with 

about $600 face value. (est. $250-325) 

 

079 [Connecticut elections (33)] State returns for the year 1876. 

Official stamped covers with printed address: “Secretary of this State, 

Hartford,” sent from various local towns, including Greenwich, 

Stratford, Wallingford, Middlebury, Norwalk, etc. Most envelopes 

contain vote count sheets for state offices. (est. $100-150) 

 

080 [Connecticut volunteers (2)] CATALOG OF CONNECTICUT 

VOLUNTEER ORGANIZATIONS. Horace J. Morse. Hartford, 1864. * 

RECORD OF SERVICE OF CONNECTICUT MEN…During the War 

of the Rebellion. Hartford, 1889. Both volumes unbound. (est. $40-60) 

081 Correspondence (130-150), in a number of groups. American 

families and topical subjects: Ogden, Richardson, Schofield, Shoemaker 

families. Lot includes western material. ca 1788-1920. Fine, in an album 

of plastic sleeves. (est. $150-250) 

 

082 Correspondence (160), various American families: Delano, 

Fernald, Gardner, Granger, Hathaway, House, Lampson, Marston, etc. 

ca 1770-1920. Commercial and personal letters, handbills, postal cards 

and stampless covers. Plus a number of early English and Irish receipts, 

ca 1800. VG. (est. $200-300) 

 

083 [Daniel Webster (46)] Pamphlets of speeches, addresses and 

discourses by Mr. Webster, ca 1824-1853. Some in the original printed 

wrappers. Mostly Washington D.C. publishers. VG. (est.$150-225) 

 

084 [David R. Godine, pub.] A BOOK FOR BOSTON. 1980. One 

of 50 copies donated to the channel 2 auction by Mayor Kevin White; 

with signature plate signed by twenty authors and the publisher: 

Archibald MacLeish, Robert B. Parker, Julia Child, Felicia Lamport, etc. 

Fine, in dust jacket. (est. $75-125) 

 

085 Directory maps (24), from Massachusetts town registers and 

directories: Andover, 1899; Boston, 1886; Brookline, 1900; Fall River, 

1924; Swampscott, 1895; Waltham, 1915, etc. Also, from Rhode Island: 

Cranston, 1937; and Pawtucket, 1935. All late 19th and early 20th 

century. Fine, in an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $75-125) 

 

086 Documents (40), British navy, ca 1781-1841. Letters, orders, 

etc. on British Admiralty business. Signed by flag officers, including the 

admirals: John W. Payne, Sir William Domett, George C. Berkley, 

William A. Otway, Sir Charles Cotton, etc. Fine, in an album of plastic 

sleeves. (est. $200-300) 

 

087 Documents, Capital stock certificates (78): railroads (53), 

including several dozen different lines, power utilities, manufacturing, 

etc. ca 1872-1952. Fine examples in an album of plastic sleeves.  

(est. $150-225) 

 

088 Documents (40): Central Wharf and Wet Dock Corporation, 

Boston, Mass. ca 1834-1900. An album of letters and reports related to 

the corporate and business activities concerning U.S. Custom Houses. 

Fine. (est. $200-300) 

 

089 Documents (68): civil agreements, indentures, land grand 

applications, appointments, etc. ca 1790-1860. Pennsylvania, 

Massachusetts, Maryland, Maine, New Hampshire and other states. A 

variety of printed form American documents. Fine, in an album of 

Plastic sleeves. (est. $300-450) 

 

090 Documents (90), Connecticut: congressional letters, 

genealogy, billheads, commercial letters, and papers of several 

distinguished residents, including Alfred P. Rockwell, brevetted 

Brigadier General during the Civil War. Also included are quit claim 

deeds, land transfers, invoices, etc. ca 1827-1900. Fine, in an album of 

plastic sleeves. (est. $150-225) 

 

091 Documents (14). Early American letters and legal papers, 

including a note signed by Thomas Mifflin (1744-1800) and a 1725 

Massachusetts deed. Must be seen. (est. $150-225) 

 

092 Documents (75). Early American receipts, warrants, bills of 

sale, tax statements, invoices, etc. ca 1782-1843. Plus several foreign 

documents. (est. $200-300) 
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093 Documents, foreign (40). Commercial and civil forms: letters, 

certificates. British postal items and documents with revenue stamps, 

including marriage, birth and death certificates; U.S. Consulate-general 

in London export certificates, invoices, etc. Early 19th to mid 20th 

century. Fine, in an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $75-125) 

 

094 Documents, military (50). 19th century American items, 

including paymaster returns, warrants, appointments, military land-act 

related papers, stampless covers, Civil War letters, General Orders, etc. 

VG, in an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $200-300) 

 

095 Documents (64), railroad and state of Massachusetts related. 

Letters concerning railroad business, postal services, invoices 

concerning state activities, military financial statements, political letters, 

Commonwealth of Mass. department letterheads, etc. ca 1840-1858. 

Fine, in an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $125-175) 

 

096 Documents (9), shipping letters by men who were active in the 

slave trade. Stampless covers, ca 1823-1824. All letters are addressed to 

Edward Spalding, Havana, Cuba, who until 1839 was involved in the 

slave trade. Charles Collins, one of the writers, was collector of Customs 

at Bristol, R.I. and part owner of several slave ships. VG. (est. $100-150) 

 

097 Documents, shipping (80): stampless covers, bills of lading, 

chandlery invoices, etc., ca 1811-1860. Papers related to the shipping 

business of various companies and vessels, most with engraved nautical 

vignettes, some with signatures of noted American traders. Fine, in an 

album of plastic sleeves. (est. $300-450) 

 

098 Documents (70). Signed letters of Congressmen and senators, 

cabinet secretaries, court justices, diplomats, governors, industrialists, 

and educators, ca 1808-1984: Levi Woodbury, Julian Hawthorne, John 

H. Chafee, Edwin Forest. Viscount Ferdinand de Lesseps, James 

Whitcomb, etc. Some cut signatures. Fine, in plastic sleeves.  

(est. $300-600) 

 

099 Documents (60). Signed letters of Congressmen, senators, 

governors, lawyers, publishers, etc. ca 1825-1970. Fine, in an album of 

plastic sleeves. (est. $150-225) 

 

100 Documents (72), U.S. post office: official correspondence, 

appointments, stampless covers, etc. Most ca 1800-1874. Postmaster 

appointments, account statements, circular letters, many items signed by 

postal officials. Fine, in an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $200-300) 

 

101 Documents (200), with U.S. revenue stamps: deeds, policies, 

licenses, probate documents, indentures, checks, etc. ca 1860-1930. 

States include Ohio, Wisconsin, NH, RI, Maine, Indiana, VT, West 

Virginia, etc. Fine, in an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $200-300) 

 

102 Dow Jones ticker tapes (3): June 5-7, 1968. Minute by minute 

news during Presidential primary concerning Robert Kennedy 

assassination. Must be seen. (est. $150-225) 

 

Pharmacy 

103 Druggists Circular and Chemical Gazette. A Practical Journal 

of Chemistry as Applied to Pharmacy Arts and Sciences,…for Druggists, 

Chemists, and Apothecaries…Volume xxvii. NY: 1883. Folio. 11”x14”. 

Half calf. A thick monthly trade journal with many illustrated ads. 

Twelve issues. (est. $75-125) 

 

104 [Early printing (42)] American and British pamphlets on 

philosophy, history, and theology. New England imprints from Boston, 

Cambridge, Dedham, Greenfield, New Haven, Portsmouth Sutton, etc., 

ca 1773-1809. Lot includes eight British imprints, ca 1711-1791. VG. 

(est. $100-150) 

 

105 [Earth Science (3)] Abbott, Charles C. WASTELAND 

WANDERINGS. NY: 1887. * Butler, T.B. THE PHILOSOPHY OF 

THE WEATHER. NY: 1856. * Carll, John F. THE GEOLOGY OF THE 

OIL REGIONS OF WARREN, VENANGO, CLARION AND BUTLER 

COUNTIES… Harrisburg: 1880. VG. (est. $60-90) 

 

106 [Education] Pamphlets (82). 19th century lectures, reports, 

commencement speeches, and college sermons. Female seminaries, Phi 

Beta Kappa societies, etc. Two bound collections and a number of loose 

imprints. VG. (est. $75-125) 

 

107 [Education] Rewards of merit (174). American, early to late 

19th century: chromolithographs, lithographs, and engravings. Most are 

colored. Fine, in plastic sleeves. (est. $175-250) 

 

108 [Education] Rewards of merit (100). American, early to mid 

19th century: engraved and lithograph examples. Many hand-colored. 

Fine, in plastic sleeves. (est. $150-225) 

 

109 [Education] Rewards of merit (110). American, early to mid 

19th century. Printed and lithographed, some with hand-color. Fine, in 

plastic sleeves. (est. $200-300) 

 

110 Emory, William H. NOTES OF A MILITARY 

RECONNOISSANCE, from Fort Levenworth, in Missouri to San Diego 

in California…Washington: Wendell and Van Benthuysen, 1848, 

Disbound. Forty plates, as issued. Three plans and a giant folding map 

(detached). Must be seen. Howes E145. (est. $150-225) 

 

111 Ephemera (3 albums). Commercial paper, including samples, 

receipts, checks, billheads, photos, etc. Includes correspondence from 

Dennison corporation, New York City, Milgram Co. letters, etc. Early 

20th century. Fine. in three albums of plastic sleeves. (est. $75-150) 

 

112 Ephemera (185), mixed. Early labels for matchboxes, 

daguerreotype case cards, event tickets, trade stimulators, photographs, 

etc. Fine, in an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $100-150) 

 

113 Ephemera (40), mixed: handbills, trade pamphlets, periodicals, 

business correspondence, etc. Early to mid 20th century. Must be seen. 

(est. $100-150) 

 

114 Ephemera (125-150), political: historical documents, 

American election tickets, election advertising, engraved prints, signed 

documents, photographs, etc. Some foreign documents and currency, ca 

1840-1980. Fine, in an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $200-300) 

 

115 Ephemera (11), political posters and pamphlets: Franklin D. 

Roosevelt election posters and American flag pamphlets. Early 20th 

century. VG. (est. $60-90) 

 

116 Ephemera (98): printing, publishing, advertising, etc. Mail 

order promotional covers and lithographer’s billheads, etc. 19th to early 

20th century. Fine, in plastic sleeves. (est. $75-125) 

 

117 Ephemera (100), shipping related: bills of lading, annual 

reports, letterheads, maps, etc. Ships, railroads, and express companies. 

VG. (est. $100-150) 



LOT           DESCRIPTION                                                

 

118 Ephemera (37), trade and political: billheads, letterheads, and 

other documents. Early to late 19th century. Illustrated with engravings. 

Fine, in an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $75-125) 

 

119 Ephemera (150), trade and travel: letters of patent, letterheads, 

trade pamphlets, receipt books, etc. 19th and early 20th century.  

(est. $75-125) 

 

120 Ephemera (350-400): trade cards, tobacco cards, liquor labels, 

valentines, etc. Victorian to early 20th century. Fine, in an album of 

plastic sleeves. (est. $200-300) 

 

121 Evening Palladium, vols. I –II, New Haven, Conn., 1840. 

Must be seen. (est. $60-90) 

 

122 [Expositions (9)] Souvenir books: Pan American, 1901, and 

Panama Pacific Exposition, 1915. Large and small format, illustrated 

souvenir albums. VG. (est. $60-90) 

 

123 Fauchois, Rene. “Penelope,” Operatic poster. Paris: Maquet, 

ca 1913-1920. 24”x32” seven-color lithograph. Minor edge tears. Shrink 

wrapped. (est. $75-125) 

 

124 [Fire station] photograph: “Cataract No.2.”  Albumen portrait 

of an early station, showing firemen and equipment. 13.5”x11.5” 

mounted on card. America, ca 1860-1870. (est. $125-175) 

 

125 Foch, Ferdinand (1851-1929). Lithograph portrait, signed “F. 

Foch,” in fountain pen.  “Drawn by Arthur G. McCoy, Staff Artist, St. 

Paul Pioneer Press and Autographed at St. Paul for Harrison Fuller, 

1921” Framed, 17”x11”. Foch was commander of Allied Armies, 1918-

1920. (est. $100-150) 

 

126 Foreign travel (70): Japan, Switzerland, Great Britain, etc. 

Booklets, luggage labels, tour guides, etc. Early to mid 20th century. 

Fine. (est. $125-175) 

 

127 [Genealogy (85)] New England Historic Genealogical Society. 

An album of ephemera ca 1870-1933. Fine, in plastic sleeves.  

(est. $60-90) 

 

128 [George Cruikshank, artist] Etchings (2) attributed to 

Cruikshank: “The Battle Between Cribb and Molineaux,” and “The 

Close of the Battle or the Champion Triumphant.” London: Walker & 

Knight. Approx. 10”x14” plate, and  14”x17” overall. Depicts match 

between English champion and his Black American challenger, on Sept. 

28, 1811. Rubbed, soiled. Must be seen. (est. $100-150) 

 

129 Government documents (130): reports, various publishers, ca 

1819-1900. Messages of the President, War Secretary, Postmaster 

General, etc. concerning Indian relations, railroads and canals, naval 

affairs, etc. VG, in plastic sleeves. (est. $75-125) 

 

130 Government documents (70), U.S. treasury imprints. Many 

entitled “Letter from the Secretary of the Treasury…” concerning 

treasury expenses. Washington: A.&G.Way, Printers; and Washington 

City: Roger Chew Weightman, ca 1802-1815. Folio pamphlets, 8”x13”. 

(est. $150-225) 

 

131 Gropper, William, artist. (1897-1977). Lithographs (2), pencil 

signed: “Conference at the Bench,” and “Objection.” ca 1960. Approx. 

10”x14” each. Gropper was known for satirical political cartoons and as 

a painter. He was blacklisted for alleged communist sympathies.  

(est. $60-90) 

 

132 [Gun advertising] Remington Arms Co. counter sign: “High 

and Mighty, from the Remington Game Art Collection.” Image: 

25”x21”.  Fine. (est. $60-90) 

 

133 Harper’s Weekly  illustrations (200-250). Many covers by 

Thomas Nast, plus about 30 apparently complete issues, ca 1872-1881. 

(est. $75-125) 

 

134 [Hawaii] Naval photographs (36): American battleships in the 

Pacific and island landscapes, some identified. 4”x6” silver prints. Early 

20th century. Fine, in an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $75-125) 

 

135 [Hotels] Business letters (62): telegrams, billheads, etc. Mostly 

from New National Hotel, Block Island, R.I. Late 19th to early 20th 

century. Fine, in an album of sleeves. (est. $75-125) 

 

136 House construction (60). Booklets and catalogs related to the 

design, sales, decoration and materials. Home interiors and architecture. 

Early to late 20th century. VG. (est. $125-175) 

 

137 [Humor (64)] Joke books (31). Comic-book-style, illustrated, 

joke books, 5”x7”. Many published by Max Stein Pub. House, Chicago, 

Ill. ca1920-1930. Plus a number of comic valentine sheets. VG.  

(est. $75-125) 

 

138 [Hunting & fishing] Ephemera (130): framed collection of 25 

Mass. waterfowl stamps, ca 1974-1998.  Plus an album of related 

material, including licenses and tax stamps. Must be seen. (est. $75-150) 

 

139 [Hymnal] Zulu. AMAGAMA OKUHLABELELA, Zulu 

Hymnal. Second Music Edition. Boston: The American Zulu Mission, 

1911. VG. (est. $50-75) 

 

140 [Kurz and Allison, pub.] Battle of Five Forks, VA. Chicago, 

1886. 28”x22” chromolithograph. Fine, shrink wrapped. (est. $75-125) 

 

141 [Kurz and Allison, pub.] Chromolithographs (2): Perry’s 

Victory on Lake Erie, ca 1890; Battle of Bull Run, ca 1889. Shrink 

wrapped, 28”x22”. Borders chipped, worn. (est. $75-125) 

 

142 [Kurz, Louis, pub.] “Battle of Princeton.” Chicago, ca 1911. 

28”x22” chromolithograph. Fine, shrink wrapped. (est. $75-125) 

 

143 Labels (42), medicines. Bottle and box labels for early 19th 

century American medicines: Infant Soothing Syrup, Blackberry 

Cordial, Peerless Worm Syrup, White Pine Compound, etc.  

(est. $75-125) 

 

Ship Ledger 

144 [Ledger] Captain Samuel F. Hull. Book of Accounts, 

Providence, R.I., ca 1866-1870. General accounts for Hull Export Co. 

with limited partnerships. Includes shipping summaries and log notes for 

the sloop Thomas Hull and other vessels. 7”x8” quarter leather with 

grained boards. Approx. 125 pages of descriptive log notes and accounts. 

Rubbed. (est. $ 125-175) 

 

145 Letter sheets (270), illustrated. American letter forms with 

vignette decorations for various businesses: hotels, lumber, machinery, 

iron works, stoves, typewriters, mining equipment, musical instruments, 

etc. ca 1880-1920. Fine, in an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $200-300) 



LOT           DESCRIPTION                                                

 

146 Letter sheets (450-500), western lawyers and congressmen: a 

mixed group of correspondence of a number of notable persons, 

including letters from Moses W. Field (1828-1889), Congressman from 

the state of Michigan. Field was involved in the organization of the 

Independent Greenback Party. Associated with the Francis 

Woodbridge family. Also, letters of Arthur G. Hatch, noted old-time 

attorney in Eastern Montana.  Plus several other names and localities. 

(est. $150-225) 

 

147 Lithographs (2): Washington at Princeton, January 3d, 1777. 

Hand-colored, small folio (17”x13.5”). Currier & Ives, New York, 1846. 

* Castle Garden 1850. Jaques & Brother, New York, nd. Large folio. 

Shrink wrapped. (est. $150-225) 

 

148 [Local history (30)] Taunton, Mass. trade related photographs, 

receipts, and town documents, ca 1870-1920. VG, in an album of 

sleeves. (est. $60-90) 

 

149 [Log] Steamer Log of the US Steamer “Tacony.” William G. 

Temple, Commanding. Sept. 17-Dec. 15, 1865. Log of travel from 

various ports between Boston, Massachusetts and Port Royal, Jamaica: 

cities of Wilmington, NC; Charleston, SC; Fernandina, Florida; etc. Half 

calf, approx 3 months of daily entries. Must be seen. (est. $100-150) 

 

150 Longfellow, Henry Wadsworth. Album of ephemera and 

souvenir items related to Longfellow. Fine, in an album of plastic 

sleeves. (est. $60-90) 

 

151 [Magic, spiritualism (8)] Theatre magic books and ephemera: 

MODERN MAGIC. Professor Hoffman. Philadelphia, n.d.* THE 

GREAT PYRAMID. Two volumes. Glasgow, 1924. *  “Nicola,” Prince 

of Magic. Souvenir program, ca 1910. * Ticket sheets (3) for “Heaney, 

World’s Foremost Magician.” Gerard Heaney (1899-1974). * etc. VG. 

(est. $125-175) 

 

152 Mandrillon, M. Jopseph. LE SPECTATEUR AMERICAIN,… 

Amsterdam: Chez De La Haye & Compagnie, 1785. Second edition. 

8vo. Unbound: xx, 519pp, folding plate, lacks map. Howes M248.  

(est. $75-125) 

 

153 Maps (110): American and European atlas plates from Rand 

McNally (1889), Daniel Burgess, Cady & Burgess, Mitchell, etc. ca 

1839-1853. 19th century colored lithographs, plus twelve 18th century 

engravings of Europe. Fine, in two albums of sleeves. (est. $200-300) 

 

154 Maps (24), American states and cities: folding pocket maps of 

US subjects and localities in the Caribbean. Greater Peoria, Illinois, 

1920. * Atlas map of California. Rand McNally, 1900. * Street Guide of 

Manhattan. Rand McNally, 1912. * Central Detroit. Silas Farmer & Co., 

1909. * Casper’s…Milwaukee. 1916. * West Indies and Central 

America. Hartford Life Ins. Co., ca 1900. * etc.  (est. $125-175) 

 

155 Maps (20), American states and Europe: folding maps and 

several plate maps. 19th – 20th century. Includes Canadian, British and 

other European examples; e.g. “General Map…Intercolonial Railway: 

Exploratory Survey of 1864.” Fine, in an album of sleeves.  

(est. $125-175) 

 

156 Maps (25), American states: folding maps and road maps, 

including government survey issues. Maps of Massachusetts, Maine, 

New England, New York, New Jersey, South Carolina, Alaska, etc. ca 

1853-1914. Lot includes maps from Explorations and Surveys for Rail 

Road Routes from the Mississippi to the Pacific Ocean.1856. VG, in an 

album of sleeves. (est. $200-300) 

 

157 Maps (42), navigation on northeast coast of America. Large 

folio coastal maps about Cape Cod, Nantucket, Maine and Canadian 

coastal waters ca 1944-1955. Published by the U.S. Department of 

Commerce and Department of the Navy Hydrographic Office. VG.  

 (est. $100-200) 

 

158 [Mass. militia] RECORDS OF THE MASSACHUSETTS 

VOLUNTEER MILITIA, called out by the Governor of Massachusetts 

to Suppress a Threatened Invasion During the War of 1812-1814. 

Gardner W. Pearson. Boston: 1913. Folio. Fine gilt-lettered cloth.  

(est. $60-90) 

 

159 [Medicine (2)] Drake, Daniel. PRACTICAL ESSAYS IN 

MEDICAL EDUCATION, and the Medical Profession in the United 

States. Cincinnati: Roff and Young, 1832. Ex-library. * Hitchcock, 

Edward. DYSPEPSY FORESTALLED AND RESISTED: or Lectures 

on Diet, Regimen and Employment. Amherst: 1831. Should be seen. 

(est. $75-125) 

 

160 Menus (55): commercial restaurants, ships and institutions. 

America, ca 1870-1950. Dinner and lunch menus. (est. $75-125) 

 

161 Menus (45): ocean liners, trains, restaurants. A variety of 

countries and steamship lines. ca 1910-1956. Fine. (est. $100-150) 

 

162 Military ephemera (90), World War I: documents, letters, 

maps, postcards, circulars, General Service Schools pamphlets, 

photographs, etc. ca 1917-1920.  (est. $125-175) 

 

163 Military history (42): WWI and post-war European 

publications: Through the Iron Bars, cartoons by Louis Raemaeker. NY: 

1917. * British War Aims. David Lloyd George. NY: 1918. * The 

Deportation of Women and Girls from Lille. NY: 1916.* etc.  

(est. $75-125) 

 

164 Military prints (450): “Military Uniforms in America.” 

Published by The Company of Military Collectors and Historians, ca 

1952-2006. A Fine collection of colored prints of American military 

uniforms, ca 1500-1962. Fine, in eleven portfolio albums.  

(est. $200-300) 

 

165 Miscellanea (2 boxes). 19th century ledgers plus a carton of 

correspondence related to American education in the 1920’s, includes 

letters drafted to John Rockerfeller Jr. Must be seen. (est. $75-125) 

 

166 Miscellanea (150-175): historical items, trade advertising, and 

business ephemera. ca 1850-1920. Handbills, pamphlets, billheads, ad 

blotters, etc. (est. $75-125) 

 

167 Miscellanea (150-170), historical, trade and travel items: 

Victorian trade cards, Temperance Union leaflets, postcards, etc. ca 19th 

to early 20th century. (est. $75-125) 

 

168 Miscellanea (18): illustrated letterheads, early handbills, WWI 

Red Cross documents, stock certificates, etc. Fine, in an album of plastic 

sleeves. (est. $75-125) 

 

169 Miscellanea (38): photos, foreign publications, documents, etc. 

Professional ballet photographs, German medical pamphlets, Italian 

documents with stamps, etc. Early 20th century. Fine, in an album of 

plastic sleeves. (est. $75-125) 



LOT           DESCRIPTION                                                

 
170 Miscellanea (12): The Gentleman’s Magazine. London, 

September-November, 1776. All with news from America. Lacks maps. 

* Josh Billings’ Farmer’s Allminax, 1874 * Semi-nude postcards (3) and 

stereo views (2). * etc. (est. $75-125) 

 

171 Miscellanea (2 trays), photographs: snapshot photos, glass 

negatives, and various old format photos. Must be seen. (est. $75-125) 

 

172 Music, bound volumes (6). Six collections of 19th century 

sheet music. Must be seen. (est. $60-90) 

 

173 Music sheets (45), aviation, movies, advertising: Charles 

Lindbergh songs, airship songs, Walt Disney movie songs, etc. Early to 

mid 20th century. (est. $75-125) 

 

174 Music sheets (100), British and American. Many with 

engraved illustrations. 18th-19th century. Must be seen. (est. $75-125) 

 

175 Music sheets (2): large and small folio, music on vellum, ca 

16th-17th century. (est. $60-90) 

 

176 Music sheets (300): movies, musicals, popular tunes, novelty 

songs, etc. Late 19th to mid 20th century. Illustrated. VG. (est. $75-125) 

 

177 New York Tribune, Vol. viii, nos. 625-669. Sept. 3, 1853-July 

8, 1854. Bound. (est. $60-90) 

 

178 Newspapers (10), American and British 18th century imprints: 

Salem Gazette, May 9, 1797; Gazette of the United States, Philadelphia, 

Jan. 14, 1792; Federal Intelligencer, Baltimore, Jan. 1, 1795; The 

London Chronicle (2), ca 1771, etc.  (est. $75-125) 

 

179 Newspapers (50). American weeklies and dailies, ca 1847-

1880. (est. $60-90) 

 

180 Newspapers (40). Federal period American broadsheets, ca 

1808-1840. (est. $75-125) 

 

181 Pamphlets (70), Civil War topics: political, historical, state 

records, etc., including a number of Louisiana State imprints from Baton 

Rouge, 1861. (est. $100-150) 

 

182 Pamphlets (45): histories, political speeches and reports, 

almanacs, etc. ca 1802-1870. (est. $100-150) 

 

183 Pamphlets (90). New England imprints, ca 1840-1880: 

education, politics, history, theology. All in original publishers printed 

wrappers. Fine (est. $75-150) 

 

184 Pamphlets (135). New England imprints, early 19th century 

history and theology, sermons, eulogies, commencements, etc. Printers 

in Andover, Boston, Cambridge, Exeter, Hartford, New Bedford, 

Newburyport, Northampton, Portland, Salem, etc. ca 1810-1838.  Plus a 

number of later imprints from New England and other areas. Many with 

wrappers. (est. $125-175) 

 

185 Pamphlets (140): political subjects, reports, speeches, 

histories, sermons, etc. Early to late 19th century. (est. $100-150) 

 

186 Pamphlets (130): theology, history, sermons, philosophy, etc. 

Imprints from New England, New York, Philadelphia, etc., ca 1810-

1875. Some with publishers wrappers. (est. $125-175) 

187 Periodicals (45). British and American. Mostly ca 1815-1889. 

(est. $60-90) 

 

188 Photograph albums (5). Five early 20th century American 

vacation albums of snapshots. Must be seen. (est. $75-125) 

 

189 Photographs (12), baseball, sports-related. Large format 

images of teams: baseball (6), football (3), musicians with stringed 

instruments, etc. ca 1890-1920. Various sizes, 8”x9” – 13”x16”. Must be 

seen. (est. $100-150) 

 

190 Photographs (box lot): mixed group including eighty 

stereoviews of the Russo-Japanese War by Ingersoll, ca 1905 * A ca 

1916 American travel album with ca 1900 snapshots of North Carolina. 

* A number of magic lantern frames. Must be seen. (est. $75-125) 

 

191 Photographs (100), entertainers. Theatre and movie actors 

from the silent period, ice skaters, opera stars, etc. Several formats from 

8”x10” to postcard sizes. Some items with autographs. Must be seen. 

(est. $75-150) 

 

192 Photographs (225-250), industrial projects: dams, power 

plants, factories, etc. ca 1906-1942. 8”x10” black and white gelatin 

prints of buildings in the US and South America. (est. $125-175) 

 

193 Photographs (40). Mixed 19th century portraits, street scenes, 

trade-related, ca 1860-1910. Various size gelatin prints. (est. $75-125) 

 

194 Photographs (300), New England views. Black and white 

gelatin prints. Many 8”x10” examples. Second half of 20th century. High 

quality studies and landscapes. (est. $75-125) 

 

195 Photographs (54): trade, occupational, portraits, etc. Various 

formats. ca 1870-1920. VG, in an album of plastic sleeves.  

(est. $75-125) 

 

196 Poe, Edgar Allan. Shadow box with document and printing 

block etched with image of a raven attributed to some publication of 

Poe’s famous poem. (est. $40-60) 

 

197 Political ephemera (74): Maine and Massachusetts election 

tickets, handbills, periodicals and imprints, etc., ca 1830-1890. Fine, in 

an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $150-225) 

 

198 Post office ephemera (150): post office department contracts, 

assistant postmaster general letters, circulars, and documents related to 

mail service on railroad routes, etc. ca 1861-1900, plus several 20th 

century letters. Fine, in an album of sleeves. (est. $200-300) 

 

199 Postage stamp albums (2). The National Postage Stamp 

Album. Scott Pub., NY, 1963-1964. Hundreds of stamps, many 

uncancelled. (est. $75-150) 

 

200 Postage stamp albums (2). United Nations issues ca 1951-

1969. One album of plate blocks of four and six. Fine in plastic 

protectors. (est. $75-125) 

 

201 Postal cards (1,100-1,200). Scott’s UX3, UX9, and later 

issues. Most cancelled. Fine. (est. $100-150) 

 

202 Postal cards (1,800-2,000). Scott’s UX5, UX7, UX8, UX12, 

UX14. Cancelled issues. Many advertising preprints. VG.  

(est. $200-300) 

 



LOT           DESCRIPTION                                                

 

203 Postal cards (850). Scott’s UX5, UX7, UX9, ca 1875-1886. 

Plus scattered other issues. Fine in two albums of plastic sleeves.  

(est. $75-150) 

 

204 Postal cards (2,500). Scott’s UX9, ca 1886-1893. Most 

cancelled: Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Pennsylvania, Ohio, etc. 

Fine. (est. $200-300) 

 

205 Postal history (200-225). American, British, and European 

stamped covers. ca 1854-1915. VG, in an album of plastic sleeves.  

(est. $75-125)  

 

206 Postal history (box lot): American souvenir cards, stamped 

covers and periodicals: a large carton of U.S. Postal Service cards, ca 

1969-1989; a large tray of U.S. and foreign stamped covers, ca 1880-

1960 (500-600); Scott’s Monthly Journal (50), ca 1931-1938. VG.  

(est. $75-125) 

 

207 Postal history, foreign stamp album, Scandinavia: Norway, 

Sweden, Denmark, Finland. Scott Pub. Co., ca 1855-1976. Fine.  

(est. $200-300) 

 

208 Postal history (3), foreign stamp albums.— An album of 320 

international plate blocks of four, ca 1963, set in protective sleeves. 

Dozens of countries. * “Grenedines of St. Vincent” album, ca 1983-

1984. Includes 230 unmatched pairs. * Empty stock album.  

(est. $75-125) 

 

209 Postal history (700), foreign stamped covers. Late 19th to mid 

20th century covers, including Canadian “first official flight” covers and 

regular issues for the Belgian Congo, Chile, South America, Kenya, 

Italy, Caribbean Islands, etc. VG. (est. $75-150) 

 

210 Postal history (90). Oversize covers, U.S. and foreign. ca 

1860-1955. VG, in an album of plastic sleeves. (est. $60-90) 

 

211 Postal history (78). United Nations stamp sheets. Full sheets of 

U.N. issues, ca 1957-1989. (est. $75-125) 

 

212 Postcards (140), select, early subjects: advertising, realphotos, 

national parks, transportation, Christmas Santas and Halloween cards. 

VG in an album of sleeves. (est. $125-175) 

 

213 Posters (3), American theatre: 19th century portrait lithographs 

of “Opera House” performances. “Alice Harrison.”  Forbes Co., Boston.   

17”x24.” * “Miss Agnes Leonard,”  Thomas Lithographic Studio, NY, 

20”x29.” * “Louise Searle. Rice’s Extravaganza Com’y.” Chas. H. 

Crosby & Co., Lithography, Boston. All with special appearance slugs. 

Mounted on panels. (est. $75-125) 

 

214 Prints, loose and bound in pamphlets; e.g., Meyer’s 

Universum, (3 pamphlets), N.Y., 1857, with steel engravings of 

American and European views. Some lithographs. (est. $75-125) 

 

215 Prints (3), mixed: “Ripans Tabules” advertising poster, 

16”x21.” N.Y., 1899. Illustrated with Art Nouveau lady. * Town of 

“Greene, N.Y.” bird’s-eye-view, 26”x16.” Troy, N.Y. * Horace Greeley 

portrait, from a photo by Brady. 19”x24”, N.Y., 1864.* Fine overall. 

(est. $100-150) 

 

 

216 [Railroads (175-200)] American. A variety of mixed ephemera 

related to rail service: letters, tickets, times tables, maps, railroad club 

member cards, lading bills, etc. ca 1900-1950. Fine, in an album of 

plastic sleeves. (est. $125-175) 

 

217 [Railroads (70)] Letterhead stationery related to transportation 

and travel. Mostly US railroad lines and suppliers, including car makers, 

iron works, machinery, etc. ca 1860-1930. Fine, in an album of plastic 

sleeves. (est. $150-225) 

 

218 [Railroads (475)] Letterheads, billheads and bills of lading. ca 

1867-1911. Letterheads for railroad lines, car manufacturers, and related 

industries; mostly different. More than 200 lading bills of the Northern 

Railroad Co. Fine. (est. $150-300) 

 

219 [Railroads (450)] New York railway tickets and transfers. 

Lines include: New York and Orange Railroad, Williams Bridge Road 

Line, Staten Island Coach Co., Manhattan and Queens Traction Corp. 

etc. ca 1900-1950. (est. $75-125) 

 

220 [Railroads (120)] Pamphlets, letters, bills of lading, railroad 

notices, circulars, etc., ca 1830-1885. VG, in two albums of plastic 

sleeves. (est. $150-225) 

 

221 Riverside Soap advertising: wooden clock. 19th century. Must 

be seen. (est. $40-60) 

 

222 The Calendar. A Weekly Paper of the Protestant Episcopal 

Church, New Series volume I., Hartford: S. Hanmer & Co., 1851. Folio, 

half calf. (est. $60-90). 

 

223 [Theatre (110)] Ephemera: handbills, programs, heralds, lobby 

booklets, periodicals, letters, etc. ca 1857-1976. Fine, in an album of 

plastic sleeves. (est. $75-125) 

 

224 [Transportation (115)] Railroad steamship and stagecoach 

ephemera: letters, way-bills, lading bills, handbills and public notices. 

Many items with engraved illustrations, ca 1832-1860. Fine, in an album 

of plastic sleeves. (est. $200-300) 

 

225 [Travel (55)] American brochures, booklets, maps, etc. 

Railroad, overland and steamboat travel. Early to mid 20th century.  

(est. $75-150) 

 

226 [Travel (90)] European subjects: luggage labels and tags, hotel 

guides, photographs, steamship ephemera, etc. Early 20th century. Fine. 

(est. $100-150) 

 

227 [Travel (100-110)] Foreign guide books, steamship ephemera, 

hotel excursion pamphlets, etc. Primarily Great Britain and western 

Europe, ca 1880-1930. VG. (est. $150-300) 

 

228 [Travel (28)] Northeastern states: New England, New York, 

New Jersey, Pennsylvania. Local view books and guides. Late 19th & 

early 20th century. (est. $125-175) 

 

229 [Travel (44)] Railroad times tables and steamship schedules. 

ca 1890-1947. Various American train lines. VG. (est. $125-175) 

 

230 [Travel (4)] Railway and travel guides: THE RAND 

MCNALLY OFFICIAL RAILWAY GUIDE. Chicago: 1898. * THE 

TRAVELLER’S READY REFERENCE GUIDE. New York: 1895. * 

etc. Must be seen. (est. $60-90) 

 



TERMS & OTHER INFORMATION 

 
CASH OR KNOWN CHECK  

15% Buyer’s premium  
 

REGISTRATION: driver’s license required. 

Dealers: bring copy of resale certificate. 

 
NOTE TO ABSENTEE BIDDERS 

In order to ensure the execution of your telephone bids, please call 

(508) 798-5672 before the day of the sale. 

email absentee bidders must provide full name, address, phone number. 

Send email to ElizAuct@aol.com.  

First time absentee bidders call (508) 798-5672 or send email before 

the day of the sale; mail a signed letter or absentee bid form (included 

with online catalogue). 
 

DAY OF THE SALE CALL:  (508) 769-3791 (11:00am - 5:30pm) 

             (508) 798-5672 (9:00am - 1:00pm) 

Please bring this catalogue, it will be $2.00 at the auction.  

You can download this catalogue from our website. 
 

Directions: The Auburn Elks is located on Route 12, near the 

intersection of Route 12 & Route 20. You can conveniently access 

Route 12 from the Mass. Pike (I-90), I-290, I-395, and Route 20.  

There are several hotels and restaurants plus many fast food places 

within less than half a mile from the Auburn Elks. 
            

Auctioneer: Peter Mancevice (1740) 

Elizabeth’s is taking consignments for future auctions. 

For appointment call (508) 798-5672  
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Cannot attend? We will take your absentee bids.  
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Fill in absentee bid form and mail it to our Worcester address. 
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The bids entered in this form are subject to any applicable taxes, a 15% 

buyer’s premium, and any other conditions of the sale. If you become 

the successful bidder, you are responsible for full payment (including 

shipping and handling charges, unless you make arrangements to pick-

up the merchandise). Merchandise will be shipped as soon as possible 

after we have received full payment. We execute your bids as a service. 

Elizabeth’s Auctions will not be held responsible for any errors or failure 

to execute bids.  
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